

**The witness is duly sworn on: 01.09.2025.**

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY ADVOCATE FOR PLAINTIFF:-**

I have filed my affidavit in lieu of examination in chief, which is prepared on my instructions. The contents of the affidavit are true and correct. The affidavit bears my signature.

I have produced the following documents in support of my case, which are marked as follows:-

|        |                                                                                                   |
|--------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Ex.P.1 | Agreement of sale dt.13.03.2023. (subject to objection).                                          |
| Ex.P.2 | Authorization letter.                                                                             |
| Ex.P.3 | Page No.2 of Deccan Herald daily news paper dt.14.02.2024 regarding publication of public notice. |

**( At this stage, the advocate for Plaintiff prays time for further chief examination . Accordingly, it is deferred.)**

(Typed to my dictation in open court).

R.O.I &A.C.,

**(B.P DEVAMANE)  
I ADDL. CIVIL AND SESSION JUDGE,  
BANGALORE.**

**The witness is duly sworn on:09.09.2025.**

**FURTHER EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY ADVOCATE FOR PLAINTIFF:-**

I have produced following documents in support of my case, which are marked as under.

|         |                                                                                        |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Ex.P.4  | Copy of bank statement of Plaintiff Trust. (subject to objection)                      |
| Ex.P.5  | Certified copy of Bank statement issued by Bank of India.                              |
| Ex.P.6  | Statement of account issued by Axis Bank.                                              |
| Ex.P.7  | Certified copy of details of deposit in the name of Plaintiff issued by Bank of India. |
| Ex.P.8  | Certified copy of track consignment (subject to objection)                             |
| Ex.P.9  | Copy of memo dt.01.04.2024 issued by Sub-Registrar, Shivajinagar.                      |
| Ex.P.10 | Copy of covering letter dt.26.02.2024.                                                 |
| Ex.P.11 | Compliance affidavit dt.27.02.2024.                                                    |
| Ex.P.12 | Certified copy of Trust deed of Plaintiff Trust.                                       |
| Ex.P.13 | Security agency bill dt.31.12.2023.                                                    |

**( At this stage, the advocate for Plaintiff prays time for further chief examination . Accordingly, it is deferred.)**  
(Typed to my dictation in open court).

R.O.I &A.C.,

**(B.P DEVAMANE)**  
**I ADDL. CIVIL AND SESSION JUDGE,**  
**BANGALORE.**